

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

IN RE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,

CBS BROADCASTING INC.,

SERGIO GOMEZ,

DANIEL PACHECO

and UNIVISION.

Case: 1:15-mc-00411
Assigned To : Walton, Reggie B.
Assign. Date : 4/3/2015
Description: Miscellaneous

Related to:
Criminal No. 1:04-cr-114-RBW-1
Criminal No. 1:04-cr-114-RBW-9

Oral Argument Requested

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF THE
APPLICATION OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS, CBS BROADCASTING INC., SERGIO GOMEZ, DANIEL PACHECO, AND
UNIVISION TO UNSEAL COURT RECORDS IN CRIMINAL MATTERS NOS. 1:04-
CR-114-RBW-1 AND 1:04-CR-114-RBW-9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Openness is a bedrock principle of the American criminal justice system..... 5

 II. The press and the public have both a constitutional and common law right to access
 criminal proceedings and court documents. 6

 III. The broad, presumptive right of access guaranteed by the First Amendment extends
 to pre- and post-trial criminal proceedings and related documents, including plea
 agreements and other documents sought by Applicants. 8

 A. Docket sheets. 9

 B. Plea proceedings and plea agreements. 10

 C. Sentencing proceedings and memoranda. 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Associated Press v. U.S. District Court, 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983)	8
Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino, 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004).....	9, 10
In re Application of N.Y. Times Co. for Access to Certain Sealed Court Records, 585 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008).....	7
In re Hearst Newspapers, L.L.C., 641 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2011)	12
In re N.Y. Times Co., 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987).....	8
In re Special Proceedings, 842 F. Supp. 2d 232 (D.D.C. 2012).....	6, 7, 8
In re Wash. Post Co., 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)	12
Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc., 435 U.S. 589 (1977).....	7
Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court, 464 U.S. 501 (1984) (“Press-Enterprise I”).....	5, 7, 8, 10
Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court, 478 U.S. 1 (1986) (“Press-Enterprise II”).....	8
Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	5, 6
Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	5, 6
United States v. Alcantara, 396 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11
United States v. Dare, 568 F.Supp.2d 242 (N.D.N.Y. 2008).....	12
United States v. El-Sayegh, 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7, 8, 10, 11
United States v. James, 663 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (W.D. Wash. 2009).....	12
United States v. Kushner, 349 F. Supp. 2d 892 (D.N.J. 2005).....	12
Wash. Post v. Robinson, 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	6, 7, 8, 10, 11
Washington Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, 89 F.3d 897 (D.C.Cir.1996).....	7
